/3

2016 048963 WI6RUE -2 RM10: 57

: . MICHAEL 3. BRI
After Recording Return To: . RE QDER
NTEN, INC. : to '
700 STATE HIGHWAY 121 BYPASS, SUITE 100
LEWISVILLE, TX 75067

[Space Above This Line For Recording Data}.

Loan Number PAMG1644420
00288914091534332

D%mgﬁ 1S 0. 156-3028116-703
NOT OFFICIAL!

This Document is the property of

Words used in multipié sections o té}fz g}ii’gfylﬂ‘%w % yvords are defined in Sections 3, 10,
12,17, 19 and 21. Certain rules reg!#&g © uéltg ords’ use 3515? {‘n’lent are also provided in Section 15.
(A) "Security Instrument" n this d ich is 1 JULY 2 together with all Riders to this
document.

(B) "Borrower" KYLE D. BELEC, SINGLE MAN. Borrower is the mortgagor under this Security
Instrument.

(C) “MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a separate corporation that is acting
solely as a nominee for Lenderand I.ender’s successors and assigns. MERS is the mortgagee under this Security
Instrument. MERS |is organiz existing under the laws laware, and MERS has a mailing address of P.O.

Box 2026, Flint, MI 48501-2026 and a street address ot“11901 E Voorhees Street, Suite C, Danville, IL 61834. The
MERS telephone number is (888) 679-MERS. < "5.,\; RC

DEFINITIONS

(D) "Lender" is NTEN, INC.. Lender is a CO} "ORATIGN orgamzed and existing under the laws of TEXAS.
Lender’s address is 700 STATE HIGHWAY 121 BYPASS, SULIE 100 LEWISVILLE, 75067.

(E) "Note" means ‘omissory note signedpby Borrewer ane dated JULY 20, 2 [he Note states that
Borrower owes Len Hundred Sevenleeli Thousand Eight Hundred 1 e \nd No/100 Dollars
(U.S. $117,826.00) | Borrower has promised ta pay this debt in regul >ayments and to pay
the debt in full not e ‘l 2046. 2 '

(F) "Property" me t is QesCTIbed Pelow tnaer the headix its in the Property."

(G) "Loan" means the debt evidenced oy the INote; prus-interest; tate cnarges auc unacer the Note, and all sums due
under this Security Instrument, plus interest.

(H) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders
are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:

] Adjustable Rate Rider ”1 Condominium Rider [ Second Home Rider
[C] Balloon Rider . [T} Planned Unit Development Rider [} Other(s) [specify]
[T 1-4 Family Rider [Tl Biweekly Payment Rider

(I "Applicable Law' means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordinances and
administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial
opinions.

(J) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments'' means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges
that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar

Initials:) AD %

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page I of 12 pages)

ALK AR A A TR

HOLD FOR MERIDIAN TITLE CORP

16-20% 2%

BY-
m7T

4y



organization.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft,
or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or
magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term
includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by
telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.

(L) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds™ means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any
third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or
destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in
lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of, or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
(N) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
(0) "Periodic Payment' means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note,
plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing

regulation, Regulati d or any additional or
successor legislatior I?v ? s ) Security Instrument,
"RESPA" refers to a t§ and(restrictions are mmposed in regard to¢ lated mortgage loan"
even if the Loan doe m ﬂFtEg m Py
(Q) "Secretary" o g’Sec m lfp dsing an Development or his
designee. This Document is the of

to e , whether or not that

(R) "Successor in Initrest of Bor, eans gny p as t
party has assumed Borrower’s obl m&m Hlstrument
TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: ) the repayment of the Loan, and all renewals, extensions and
modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower’s covena greements under this Security
Instrument and the Note.  For this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant and convey to MERS (solely as
nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS, the following
described property located in
County of LAKE
[Type of Recording Jurisdiction] [2¥ame of Recording Jurisdiction’

SEE EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO ANSINCORPORAZED HEREIN FOR ALL PURPOSES.

which currently has the address of 220 SOUTH PENNSYLVANIA STREET
[Street] :
HOBART , Indiana 46342 ("Property Address"):
[City] [Zip Code]

TOGETHER WITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements,
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be
covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."
Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by Borrower in this
Security Instrument, but, if necessary to comply with law or custom, MERS (as nominee for Lender and Lender’s
successors and assigns) has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right
to foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of I7 er including, but not limited to, releasing

Initials:

INDIANA--Single Family—-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page 2 of 12 pages)

DA A AR IH‘F.HMMI‘N ey




and canceling this Security Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right
to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of
record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands,
subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants
with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower
shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the
Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this
Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency. However, if any check or other instrument received by Lender
as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is returned to Lender unpaid, Lender may require that any or
all subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument be made in one or more of the following
forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or
cashier’s check, pro W nsured by a federal

agency, instrumental (d e@r ﬁ mm < '

Payments are de d'by M erQh @ !:Iolﬁon JYote or at such other
location as may be d )% i T F i fSiops in . Lender may return
any payment or par mr m Imﬁ\lj' icient 2 the Loan current.

Lender may accept : [ Tﬁ q?iﬂf gféy thout waiver of any
rights hereunder or prejt 0 1ts rights 10 re se suc paymen 31%) in the future, but Lender is not
obligated to apply such payments dthve thuafoen ymmstgr t!h Periodic. Payment is applied as of

its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay interest on unapphed funds. Lender may hold such unapplied
funds until Borrower makes payment to bring the Loan current. If Borrower does not do so within a reasonable
period of time, Lender shall either apply such funds er return them to Berrower..If not applied earlier, such funds
will be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to foreclosure. No offset or
claim which Borrower might have now or in the future against Lender shall relieve Borrower from making
payments due under|the Note and this Security Instrument or performing the covenants and agreements secured by
this Security Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or/Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments
accepted and applied by/Lendershatitbe applied.in the following, erder of priesity:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paidiby, Lender to the Secretary or the the monthly charge by
the Secretary instead-of the monthly mortgage insusarice premuros;

Second, to any taxss, special assessments, l¢asehold paymeats-or ground rents, and fire, flood and other hazard
insurance premiums, quired;

Third, to interes der the Note;

Fourth, to amort he principal of thetiNete: and;

Fifth, to late cha r.the Note.

Any application surance proceedsonifiscellaneous Proe due under the Note

shall not extend or p:

3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the
Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due for: () taxes and
assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender to the Secretary or
the monthly charge by the Secretary instead of the monthly Mortgage Insurance premiums. These items are called
"Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community
Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower, and such dues, fees and assessments
shall be an Escrow Item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this
Section. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay
the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Barrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or
all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall
pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been

Tnitials: P\
INDIANA--Single Famxly-—Fanme Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 3 of 12 pages)

RN AR




waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for
all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase
"covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under Section
9 and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated under Section 9 to repay to Lender any such amount.
Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with
Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then
required under this Section 3.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds
at the time specified under RESPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures
of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with Applicable Law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or
entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan
Bank. Lender shall . pé t der RESPA. Lender

shall not charge Bor g ' mg dﬁ§ iccount, or verifying
the Escrow Items, w pdys BO E_i lg eml dYApplic mits Lender to make
such a charge. Unles i it F i mﬂ U e paid on the Funds,
Lender shall not be 1 m QE m u'db nd Lender can agree
in writing, however. w&%ﬁ I g]yp , without charge, an
annual accounting of the Fuu s as requlre t Iimédiﬁpéﬁl %l 8f :

If there is a surplus of Funds Heldén Qﬁﬂlﬂiﬁydﬁkﬂﬁ?ﬂdﬁlﬂer shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA,
Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA “and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but.in no more.than 12 monthly payments. [f there is a deficiency
of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no
more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by [ender

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower$hall pay all.taxes, assessinents, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to
the Property which can attain priority over this Secutitygdnstrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any, and. Community Association Dues; Feesy and Bssessments, if any. To the extent that these items

are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in thejmzanner provigediin Section 3.

Borrower shall ; stly discharge any lieawhich=has-priotityover this Security Ins :nt unless Borrower:
(2) agrees in writing ayment of the obligatien secured by the lien in a manner ac : to Lender, but only
so long as Borrowe ming such agresment; | (b)\ coniests’ the lien in goo or defends against
enforcement of the ] roceedings whichlirissend€r’sSopinion operate > enforcement of the
lien while those pro q but only usitiirsuiéh proceedings ar (c) secures from the
holder of the lien an te € strument. If Lender

determines that any part of the Property is subject to a lien which can attam priority over this Security Instrument,
Lender may give Borrower a notice identifying the lien. Within 10 days of the date on which that notice is given,
Borrower shall satisfy the lien or take one or more of the actions set forth above in this Section 4.

5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the
Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards
including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance. This insurance shall be
maintained in the amounts (including deductible levels) and for the periods that Lender requires. What Lender
requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of the Loan. The insurance carrier
providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender’s right to disapprove Borrower’s choice,
which right shall not be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require Borrower to pay, in connection with this Loan,
either: (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and tracking services; or (b) a one-time
charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each time remappings or
similar changes occur which reasonably might affect such determination or certification. Borrower shall also be

Initialg:’{D R

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 4 of 12 pages)

TR A AR A




responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower.

If Borrower fails to maintain any of the coverages described above, Lender may obtain insurance coverage, at
Lender’s option and Borrower’s expense. Lender is under no obligation to purchase any particular type or amount
of coverage. Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protect Borrower, Borrower’s
equity in the Property, or the contents of the Property, against any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater
or lesser coverage than was previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the insurance coverage so
obtained might significantly exceed the cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts
disbursed by Lender under this Section 5 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security
Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be payable,
with such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender’s right to
disapprove such policies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as mortgagee and/or as an
additional loss payee. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewal certificates. If Lender requires,
Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and renewal notices. If Borrower obtains any
form of insurance c ¢ f, the Property, such

policy shall include

payee.
In the event of

6 euEness:

as an additional loss

r. Lender may make

proof of loss if not NHTHEZF Ijnmléwc. ‘ gree in writing, any
insurance proceeds, d al lied t torati
i of 5 [E: restora S%ng%ci aéaﬁﬁﬁaéw ena\ S ity is ot lossonod.

or repair of the Pror 1on or repalr 1S €CONOMIC 1rity is not lessened.
During such repair ar .,storatlo bdudehai i@xdch insurance proceeds until Lender
has had an opportunity| to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been completed to Lender’s satisfaction,
provided that such inspection shall be updertaken promptly. Tender may disburse procecds for the repairs and
restoration in a single payment orin a series.of progress paymenis as the work is.completed. Unless an agreement is
made in writing or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such insurance proceeds, Lender shall not be
required to pay Borrower any ‘est or earnings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not bepaid out of the insurance proceeds and shall bethe'sole obligdtion of Borrower. If
the restoration or repair is not economically feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the insurance proceeds
shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any,
paid to Borrower. Such insuranee. proceeds shall.be applied injthe.order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may, file;rnegotiate and settle any available insurance claim and
related matters. If Borrower does not respond withiri\30 daye feza notice from Lender that the insurance carrier has
offered to settle a claim, then Lender may negotiate and settid ihe claim. The 30-day period will begin when the
notice is given. In ¢ t, or if Lender acgmires the Propenf¥iunder Section 22 or otl se, Borrower hereby
assigns to Lender (a rights to any Hnsurance proceedsin an amount not ic the amounts unpaid
under the Note or th ument, and (b) any other ofBotrower’s righ e right to any refund

of unearned premiur rrower) under aZifinsufaneeipeiicies covering il nsofar as such rights
are applicable to the Rroperty. Lendef/mayttise the insurance, 1 repair or restore the
Property or to pay ar 3 7 :n due.

6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower’s principal residence
within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property as
Borrower’s principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender determines that this
requirement shall cause undue hardship for the Borrower or unless extenuating circumstances exist which are
beyond Borrower’s control.

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy,
damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property. Borrower shall
maintain the Property in order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to its condition.
Unless it is determined pursuant to Section 5 that repair or restoration is not economically feasible, Borrower shall
promptly repair the Property if damaged to avoid further deterioration or damage. If insurance or condemnation
proceeds are paid in connection with damage to, or the taking of, the Property, Borrower shall be responsible for
repairing or restoring the Property only if Lender has released proceeds for such purposes. Lender may disburse
proceeds for the repairs and restoration in a single payment or in a series of progress payments as the work is

Initials: KDY

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 5 of 12 pages)

[ R R |




completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair or restore the Property, Borrower
is not relieved of Borrower’s obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration.

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connection with the taking of the property, Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Security Instrument, first to any delinquent
amounts, and then to payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall not extend or
postpone the due date of the monthly payments or change the amount of such payments.

Lender or its agent may make reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property. If it has reasonable
cause, Lender may inspect the interior of the improvements on the Property. Lender shall give Borrower notice at
the time of or prior to such an interior inspection specifying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower’s Loan Application. Borrower shall be in default if, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower’s knowledge or consent
gave materially false, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender
with material information) in connection with the Loan. Material representations include, but are not limited to,
representations concerning Borrower’s occupancy of the Property as Borrower’s principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender’s Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. If (a)
Borrower fails to pe , (b) there is a legal

proceeding that mi; (éc!ms under this Security
Instrument (such as on. or 1 nforcement of a lien
which may attain p Iec:llcm or (c) Borrower has
abandoned the Prop: ' Len m > to protect Lender’s
interest in the Prope 1d Ta\)sf }i Eﬁi& ssessing the value of
the Property, and securing and/or repairing %peﬂy%@ﬁ aﬁﬁns quak it are not limited to: (a)

paying any sums se¢fired by a hexthﬁ: Qﬂdﬁ’nﬁent (b) appearing in court; and (c)
paying reasonable attorneys’ fees to protect its mterest in the Property and/or rights under this Security Instrument,
including its secured position in a bankruptey proceeding. Securing the Property includes, but is not limited to,
entering the Property to make repairs, change locks,replace or beard np doors and windows, drain water from pipes,
eliminate building or other code violations or dangerous conditions, and have utilities turned on or off. Although
Lender may take action/ undex this Section 9, Lender does not have to do so and is under any duty or obligation
to do so. It is agreed that Lenderincurs no liability for not taking any or all actionsrauthorized 1nder this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 9 shall become additional debt of Borrower secured by
this Security Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Noge rate from the date of disbursement and shall
be payable, with such interest, upon-notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment.

If this Security| Instrument is on a leasehold, Bomowes, shall comply with all the provisions of the lease. If
Borrower acquires fee title to the Property, the leasehald anaithesfee title shall not merge uniess' Lender agrees to the
merger in writing.

10. Assignmen Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. ‘Adf Miscellaneous Procee e hereby assigned to
and shall be paid to ]

If the Property >d, such Miscelleneeus Proceeds shall be applied lon or repair of the
Property, if the rest air is economiczlly feasisle and Lender’s seet ssened. During such
repair and restoratio shall‘have the riglitritotiiold such Miscell¢ until Lender has had
an opportunity to in i atisfaction, provided

that such mspectlon shall be undenaken promptly. Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single
disbursement or in a series of progress payments as the work is completed. Unless an agreement is made in writing
or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Miscellaneous Proceeds, Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscellaneous Proceeds. If the restoration or repair is not economically
feasible or Lender’s security would be lessened, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. Such Miscellaneous
Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

In the event of a total taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is equal to or greater than the amount of
the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately before the partiil taking, destruction, or loss in value,

Initialg:

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 6 of 12 pages)

WA

VANNA AR AR




unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums secured by this Security Instrument shall be
reduced by the amount of the Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fraction: (a) the total amount of
the sums secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market
value of the Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value. Any balance shall be paid
to Borrower.

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property in which the fair market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums
secured immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise
agree in writing, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument
whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower, or if, after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing Party (as
defined in the next sentence) offers to make an award to settle a claim for damages, Borrower fails to respond to
Lender within 30 days after the date the notice is given, Lender is authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous
Proceeds either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or
not then due. "Opposing Party" means the third party that owes Borrower Miscellaneous Proceeds or the party
against whom Borro

Borrower shall E)Uwﬁteﬂ 3 sun that, in Lender’s
judgment, could rest re¢ of the Property or other materi unpalrm Q terest in the Property
or rights under this § Nb manhEI clul and, ration has occurred,
reinstate as provide @ i i ﬂ 'be rith a ruling that, in
Lender’s judgment, gﬂ T}‘g}g W ider’s interest in the
Property or rights under this 1(11*; e roce s of‘any a a:d or claim,_for damages that are
attributable to the impaizment of 1€ ﬁ’Li;liz;‘;t th &l gned and shall be paid to Lender.

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in the
order provided for in Section 2

11. Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not.a Waiver. Extension of the time for payment or
modification of amortization of'the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any
Successor in Interest of Borros hall not operate to release the liability of r/or any Successors in Interest
of Borrower. Lender shall not berequired to commence proceedings against any Successor in Interest of Borrower
or to refuse to extend time for payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secured by this Security
Instrument by reason of any demand made by the original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. Any
forbearance by Lender in exercising any right or remedy including, without limitation, [.ender’s acceptance of
payments from third persons, entities or Successors indnteiest of Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then
due, shall not be a waiver of or preclude the exercise of anyHghtar remedy.

12. Joint and Several Liability; Co-sigrers; Successeys“znd Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and

agrees that Borrowe bligations and liabilite/=4all beljoint atdtseveral. However, ar rower who co-signs
this Security Instrur does not execute thetNote={a="co-8igner"): (a) is co-sig Security Instrument
only to mortgage, sanvey. the co-siEner’s.jinteresetinythe Property ur ms of this Security
Instrument; (b) is nc bligated to pay the/simetescured by this Secu ;; and (c) agrees that
Lender and any oth weree to extend, mBdity; forbear or mak itions with regard to
the terms of this Sec he o

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor in Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower’s
obligations under this Security Instrument in writing, and is approved by Lender, shall obtain all of Borrower’s
rights and benefits under this Security Instrument. Borrower shall not be released from Borrower’s obligations and
liability under this Security Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release in writing. The covenants and
agreements of this Security Instrument shall bind (except as provided in Section 19) and benefit the successors and
assigns of Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower’s
default, for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, attorneys’ fees, property inspection and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and
charges authorized by the Secretary. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security
Instrument, or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the
interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connectio )%wrch the Loan exceed the permitted limits,

Initials:

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 7 of 12 pages)

VAR WMM\IMW.IMMI!




then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit;
and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower.
Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a -direct
payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment with no
changes in the due date or in the monthly payment amount unless the Note holder agrees in writing to those changes.
Borrower’s acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right
of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

14. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument must be in
writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to
Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower’s notice address if sent by other
means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly
requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute
notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower’s change of address. If
Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower’s change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change
of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security
Instrument at any on g > ; it by first class mail

to Lender’s address J¢ mw&s\ ’S srrower. Any notice
in connection with tl nstrument shall not beé deemed to have been give: ntil actually received
by Lender. If any n uIlm o, Law, the Applicable
Law requirement wi m m gid"lm n :

15. Governing Tniglwogmﬁﬂgm@ +hi Afrum hall be governed by
federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in. whxﬁthe Prope loc Al rights and wbligations contained in
this Security Instrunicnt re subjed £ARd B &ifo Adplicable Law. Applicable Law might
explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent, but such| silence shall not be
construed as a prohibition against agreement 1 tract. In'the event that ovision or clause of this Security

Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicabie Liawysuch conflict shall not affect.other provisions of this Security
Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this | Security Instrument: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include corresponding
neuter words or words of the feminine gender; (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice
versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action

16. Borrower’s Copy. | /shall be given one copy of theNote and of this Security Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Propertyor a Beneficial Interest inyBorrower. sAs used in this Section 17, "Interest in
the Property" means any legal or beneficial interest intHéiRroperty, including, but not limited to, those beneficial
interests transferred i a bond for deed, contract fordeed; ms@liment sales contract or escrow agreement, the intent

of which is the transfer of tifle by Borrower at a fntute date to a'puitchaser.

If all or any pa he Property or any Initefest in=the=Propeity is sold or transfers: if Borrower is not a
natural person and ¢ tal interest in Borrower is=sold-or transferred) without [ rior written consent,
Lender may require payment in fullefallysuws seeired by this Sect 1ent. However, this
option shall not be e nder 1f such exergiseiypronibited by Applicat

If Lender exerc Dender shall give*Bérrower notice of ae otice shall provide a
period of not less t 1 on 14 within which

Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies perrmtted by this Security Instrument without further
notice or demand on Borrower.

18. Borrower’s Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. If Borrower meets certain conditions, Borrower shall
have the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pays Lender all sums which
then would be due under this Security Instrument and the Note as if no acceleration had occurred; (b) cures any
default of any other covenants or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrument,
including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys® fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees
incurred for the purpose of protecting Lender’s interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument;
and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure that Lender's interest in the Property and rights
under this Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, shall
continue unchanged. However, Lender is not required to reinstate if: (i) Lender has accepted reinstatement after the
commencement of foreclosure proceedings within two years immediatel /y preceding the commencement of a current

Initials: \
INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page 8 of 12 pages)

EARA AR wwm.wmmwumm Al




foreclosure proceedings; (ii) reinstatement will preclude foreclosure on different grounds in the future, or (iii) -
reinstatement will adversely affect the priority of the lien created by this Security Instrument. Lender may require
that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the following forms, as selected by
Lender: (a) cash; (b) money order; (c) certified check, bank check, treasurer’s check or cashier’s check, provided
any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
entity; or (d) Electronic Funds Transfer. Upon reinstatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations
secured hereby shall remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occurred. However, this right to reinstate shall
not apply in the case of acceleration under Section 17.

19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the Note
(together with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice to Borrower. A sale
might result in a change in the entity (known as the "Loan Servicer") that collects Periodic Payments due under the
Note and this Security Instrument and performs other mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this
Security Instrument, and Applicable Law. There also might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated
to a sale of the Note. If there is a change of the Loan Servicer, Borrower will be given written notice of the change
which will state the name and address of the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and
any other informatic 1l the Note is sold and

thereafter the Loan i ’ , . ' caroiher m rtgage loan servicing
obligations to Borro ith e oan erv1cer I be transferre: : oan Servicer and are

not assumed by the 1 mul oﬁvmmo p
Neither Borrow Ender ﬂ Axtjm ; either an individual

litigant or the memt f lqu i{lqdﬁlé Pfgy scurity Instrument or
that alleges that the of] as breache ﬁ?):r(g\%esil:on oiﬁ gffﬂ‘@ g % owed by reason of, this Security
r 3

Instrument, until suet orrower oth&h ch notice given in compliance with
the requirements of Section 14) of such alleged breach and afforded the other party hereto a reasonable period after
the giving of such notice to take cormrective action. If Applicable Law provides a time period which must elapse
before certain action can be takeny that time period will be deemed to be reasonable for purpodes of this paragraph.
The notice of acceleration and opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice of
acceleration given to Borrowe suant to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisfy the notice and opportunity to take
corrective action provisions of this.Section 19.

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses
Lender (or any entity that purchases the Note) for certain losses it may incur if Borrower does not repay the Loan as
agreed. Borrower acknowledges-and agrees that the Borrower is not a third party beneficiary to the contract of
insurance between the Secretary and Lender, nor is Bomower entitled to enforce any agreement between Lender and
. the Secretary, unless-cxplicitly authorized to do sodbi ‘Applicabls] aw.

21. Hazardous Substances. As used in thierSection 213%(3) "Hazardous Substances" are those substances
defined as toxic or b Inus substances, pollutdits] oiwidstes by Bavironmental Law apd ollowing substances:
gasoline, kerosene, « mmable or toxic petreieun-products;oxic pesticides and es, volatile solvents,
materials containing r.formaldehyde, @ndicadipactivelmaterials; (b) "Ent Law" means federal
laws and laws of t rwhere the Propetiyristiacaicd that relaic ty or environmental
protection; (c) "Em nup" includes an¥iFesponse action, ret - removal action, as
defined in Environn Al od >an cause, contribute

to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or release of any Hazardous Substances,
or threaten to release any Hazardous Substances, on or in the Property. Borrower shall not do, nor allow anyone else
to do, anything affecting the Property (a) that is in violation of any Environmental Law, (b) which creates an
Environmental Condition, or (c) which, due to the presence, use, or release of a Hazardous Substance, creates a
condition that adversely affects the value of the Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the
presence, use, or storage on the Property of small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized
to be appropriate to normal residential uses and to maintenance of the Property (including, but not limited to,
hazardous substances in consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsuit or other
action by any governmental or regulatory agency or private party involving the Property and any Hazardous
Substance or Environmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge, (b) any Environmental Condition,
including but not limited to, any spilling, leaking, discharge, release or threat of release of any Hazardous

Initials } \b‘%

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page 9 of 12 pages)

AR AR




Substance, and (c) any condition caused by the presence, use or release of a Hazardous Substance which adversely
affects the value of the Property. If Borrower learns, or is notified by any governmental or regulatory authority, or
any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazardous Substance affecting the Property is
necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with Environmental Law.
Nothing herein shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to.acceleration following
Borrower’s breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior to acceleration
under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwise). The notice shall specify: (a) the default; (b) the
action required to cure the default; (c) a date, not less than 30 days from the date the notice is given to
Borrower, by which the-default must be cured; and (d) that failure to cure the default on or before the date
specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Security Instrument, foreclosure
by judicial proceeding and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right to
reinstate after acceleration and the right to assert in the foreclosure proceeding the non-existence of a default
or any other defense of Borrower to acceleratnon and foreclosure. If the default is not cured on or before the
date specified in th of all sums secured

by this Security In: 7} ﬂgm is; €] ‘rument by judicial
proceeding. Lende itled {0 puTrS; lies provided in this
Section 22, includin H N ﬂ ﬁ and eos@y ol ¢ ce.

23. Release. U pient m:c i l JAII; release this Securi
I d o
nstrument. Lender ok T;l?f e ]§ S %1 me if the fee is paid to a
third party for services rendete angpéé] mg 3&1@1 i g% énﬁg§ﬁ1 lﬁgh Ay

24. Waiver of Valuation and:hﬁ) €n Wﬁ&ﬂh‘lﬁtm valuatxon i appraisement.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Bomower and recorded.with it.

Witnesses:
/ d@ W %'/ T 3eal) (Seal)
KYL D BELEC -Borrower -Borrower

Sea)) ' ) (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower
(Sealy (Seal)
-Borrower -Borrower

Initials:‘ km

INDIANA--Single Family—-Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 10 of 12 pages)

ATRNITA AR AR MR




-
<
<
~
.
N

’/VD:ANP*

'l:llll“‘

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA Form 3015 1/01 (page 11 of 12 pages)

RN R AR



[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgment}

STATE OF INDIANA, LAKE County ss:

On this QO)(L\ day of ’S:)\ ,‘—L‘JU , before me, the undersigned, a
Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared KYLE D. BELEC, and acknowledged the execution of
the foregoing instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. — L
(Seal)

My Commission Expires: [Typed or printed name] Notary Public Pgdricie. 3- pusenbiom)
/)QP. 1 30, 2024 County of residence: Forie
Affirmation
I affirm, under the /1 t | Security number in

this document, unles V Emen‘t is
NOT OEEICIAL!

g[;;,us Document is the property of

This instrument was

the Lake County Recorder!
A.ROBERT MASTERS (IND. BAR #30015-71) INDIANA COUNSEL F(
350 COLUMBIA STREET BLACK, MANN'& GRAHAM, L.L.P.
SOUTH BEND, IN 46601 05 CORPORATE CIRCLE

FLOWER MOUND, TX 75028
Mortgagor Address:|220 SOUTH:RENNSYLVANIA STREET, HOBART, IN46342
Mortgagee Address:| 700 STATE FTIGHWAY 121 BYPASS, SUTTEA00 LEWISVILLE, TX|75067

Loan Originator O
Individual Loan Orig

INDIANA--Single Family--Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac MODIFIED INSTRUMENT (FHA) Form 3015 1/01 (page 12 of 12 pages)

VAR R i AL A




EXHIBIT "A"

Property Address: 220 South Pennsylvania Street, Hobart, IN 46342
File No.: 16-20727

The South 50 feet of Lot Numbered 2 in Block 14 in Hobart Park Addition to Hobart, a Subdivision in the Town of
Hobart as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 12, Page 30 in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

Tax ID Number(s):
State ID Number Only 45-09-31-

The Property address and/or tax parcel idg ided solely for informational purposes,




